registered capital from Baht 1,067,000,000 to Baht 1,150,000,000 baht by issuing 83,000,000 newly ordinary 
shares at the par value of Baht 1 offering to the existing shareholders in accordance with their shareholding  
proportion (Right Offering). As a result, the Company received Baht 979,400,000 (Nine Hundred Seventy-Nine Million  
and Four Hundred Thousand Baht Only) from this right offering. In this regard, the capital delivered from this 
right offering will be used in the development and investment of the Smart City Project in the Republic of the 
Union of Myanmar. This is important growth which can lead to a development of manufacturing industry and

[...]

Amata Corporation PCL, originally named “Bangpakong Industrial Park 2 PCL”, was set up on March 6, 1989 
to operate real estate business by developing and selling industrial land to industrial operators. At the beginning, 
the Company had its registered capital of THB 120,000,000 (one hundred twenty million baht) whereas the current 
registered capital is THB 1,067,000,000 (one thousand sixty-seven million baht). The Company set up Bangpakong 
Industrial Estate, later changed the name to Amata Nakorn Industrial Estate on February 25, 1998 and changed

[...]

Utilization of the Capital Increase from Right Offering

In 2020, the Company offered the newly issued ordinary shares to the existing shareholders according to their 
shareholding proportion (“Right Offering” or “RO”). The Company received proceeds from the RO in the total amount 
of Baht 979,400,000 (Nine Hundred Seventy-Nine Million and Four Hundred Thousand Baht Only), by which after 
deducting registration fee for capital increase and other expense, the Company received the proceeds in the total net 
amount of Baht 975,419,607.74 (Nine Hundred Seventy Five Million Four Hundred Nineteen Thousand Six Hundred 
Seven Baht and Seventy Four Stang).

The utilization of capital increased from RO as of December 31, 2020 are as follows:

Objectives Plan of use
Actual spending until 
December 31,2020

Balance as of December 
31, 2020

Businesses expansion for 
the Yangon Amata Smart 
& Eco City Development 
Project Phase 1 in the 
Republic of the Union of 
Myanmar

The Company plans to 
transfer Phase 1 investment  
fund as the working  
capital and construction 
fee for Yangon Amata 
Smart & Eco City.

Baht 139,993,984.10 
(One Hundred Thirty Nine 
Million Nine Hundred 
Ninety Three Thousand 
Nine Hundred Eighty Four 
Baht and Ten Stang)

Baht 835,425,623.64 
(Eight Hundred Thirty 
Five Million Four Hundred 
Twenty Five Thousand 
Six Hundred Twenty 
Three Baht and Sixty Four 
Stang)

2.	 Utilization of the Capital Increase from Debentures

2.1	 In 2021, the Company offered debentures in  total amount 2,000 million THB.  

Objectives Amount Duration Details / Progress

(1)	Repayment of existing debentures